Age n da Re port 2725 JUdgeVC;e;ln Jamieson

rﬂ- ’ Viera, FL 32940
/j revard

Consent

FA. 4/21/2020

Subject:
Approval Re: Change Order No. 4B for the Pineda Causeway Grade Separation Overpass - District 4

Fiscal Impact:

$377,123.58 from the State of Florida Department of Transportation (F.D.0.T.) Joint Participation Agreement
grant fund. Any costs not reimbursed by F.D.O.T. for Change Order No. 4B will be reimbursed by the City of
Melbourne pursuant to the existing Interlocal Agreement. The County will not incur any costs for Change
Order No. 4B.

Dept/Office:

Public Works Department/Finance and Contracts Administration

Requested Action:

It is requested the Board of County Commissioners approve and authorize the Chair to execute Change Order
No. 4B in the amount of $377,123.58. It is further requested the Board approve any necessary Budget Change
Requests associated with this action.

Summary Explanation and Background:

The County and the State of Florida Department of Transportation entered into the Joint Participation
Agreement for the Pineda Causeway Grade Separation Overpass project in December 2011. In July 2017, the
City of Melbourne and the County entered into an Interlocal Agreement to facilitate the relocation of the City’s
water main within the project limits.

The County issued the Notice to Proceed to SEMA Construction, Inc. effective July 9, 2018. Following
commencement of construction, the contractor encountered unforeseen constructability issues related to
existing underground utilities owned by the City of Melbourne. These issues created the need for additional
work and significantly impacted the project schedule. On October 22, 2019, the Board approved Change
Order 4A which addressed the labor, materials, and equipment costs associated with the additional work due
to these unforeseen constructability issues. As indicated on Change Order No. 4A, Change Order No. 4B wil
address the schedule impacts and contract time extension along with any and all associated costs.

Contract Change Order No. 4B was prepared by the Engineer of Record (DRMP, Inc.) and the Public Works
Department and reviewed by the City of Melbourne and the contractor. Due to the schedule impacts
associated with the underground utilities, Change Order No. 4B will result in a net increase of $377,123.58 to
the contract amount, and 192 calendar days will be added to the contract time. Note that 39 of the 192
calendar days are non-compensable; as such, the Maintenance of Traffic and Field Office line items are
extended by 153 compensable calendar days as indicated on the Adjusted Pay Items attachment. The revised
completion date is November 12, 2020.

Brevard County Board of County Commissioners Page 1 of 2 Printed on 4/14/2020

powered by Lagistar ™



F.1. 4/21/2020

In accordance with Administrative Order-29, Contract and Grant Administration, change orders greater than
$100,000 require Board approval. It is anticipated the cost associated with Change Order 4B fall within the
scope of the Joint Participation Agreement, and the costs should be reimbursable by F.D.0.T. Any costs not
reimbursed by F.D.O.T. for Change Order No. 4B will be reimbursed by the City of Melbourne pursuant to the
aforementioned Interlocal Agreement.

Clerk to the Board Instructions:
Please return the Contract Change Order No. 4B for the Pineda Causeway Grade Separation Overpass to the
Public Works Department for further execution.

Brevard County Board of County Commissioners Page 2 of 2 Printed on 4/14/2020
poweled by Legistar



BREVARD COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

INITIAL CONTRACT REVIEW AND APPROVAL FORM

SECTION | - GENERAL INFORMATION

1. Contractor: SEMA Construction, Inc.

Fund/Account #: 1700/344927 3. Department Name: Public Works

Contract Description: Contract Change Order #4B - Pineda Causeway Overpass

Contract Monitor: Jeanette Scott on behalf of Public Works 7. Contract Type:
Dept/Office Director: Corrina Gumm, P.E., Interim Director CONSTRUCTION

Lol Bl

SECTION Il - REVIEW AND APPROVAL TO ADVERTISE

APPROVAL

COUNTY OFFICE YES NO SIGNATURE

User Agency E E
[ []

Risk Management

County Attorney D D

SECTION Ill - REVIEW AND APPROVAL TO EXECUTE

APPROVAL
COUNTY OFFICE YES NO SIGNATURE
User Agency D Thomas-Wood, Tammy & I e et o
Risk Management D Lairsey, Matt s o e o aeiog
County Attorney EI Brewer, Jad Date: 202.04.19 18.59:82 0400

SECTION IV - CONTRACTS MANAGEMENT DATABASE CHECKLIST

CM DATABASE REQUIRED FIELDS Complete v
Department information
Department

Program

Contact Name

Cost Center, Fund, and G/L Account
Vendor Information (SAP Vendor #)
Contract Status

Contract Title

Contract Type

Contract Amount

Storage Location (SAP)

Contract Approval Date

Contract Effective Date

Contract Expiration Date

]

EEEEEN

Contract Absolute End Data (No Additional Renewals/Extensions)

Material Group

Contract Documents Uploaded in CM database (Initial Contract Form with County Attorney/
Risk Management Approval; Signed/Executed Contract)

"Right To Audit" Clause Included in Contract

Monitored items: Uploaded to database (Insurance, Bonds, etc.)

HpEpEE NN

AO-29: EXHIBIT |




BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

BREVAnaunf;;

FLORIDA’S SPACE COAST

Tammy Rowe, Clerk to the Board, 400 South Street  P.O. Box 999, Titusville, Florida 32781-0999 Telephone: (321) 637-2001
Fax: (321) 264-6972
Tammy.Rowe@brevardclerk.us

April 22, 2020

MEMORANDUM
TO:  Corrina Gumm, Interim Public Works Director

RE: Item F.1., Approval for Change Order No. 4B for the Pineda Causeway Grade Separation
Overpass

The Board of County Commissioners, in regular session on April 21, 2020, approved and
authorized the Chair to execute Change Order No. 4B in the amount of $377,123.58; and
approved any necessary budget change requests associated with this action. Enclosed is an
executed contract.

Upon execution by all parties, please return a fully-executed Contract to this office for
inclusion in the official minutes.

Your continued cooperation is always appreciated.

Sincerely,

BOARD OF,COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
SCOTT ElLIS, CLERK .

/ 7 4 ;

Kimberly Powell, I?eputy Clerk

Encl. (1)

cc: Contracts Administration
Finance
Budget

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



X

Public Works Department
2725 Judge Fran Jamieson Way

- ‘ reva rd Building A, Room 201
Viera Florida 32940
321-617-7202

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Contract Change Order #4B

Originating Department: Public Works Department

Project Title: Pineda Causeway Overpass/Project#1240002

Contract Number: 3961

Original Contract Amount: $13,595,595.00

List of Previous Contract Change Orders (C.0.) by Number and Price:

C.0.#1-511,262.67, C.0.#2 - $36,132.93, C.0.#3 - $9,154.88, C.0.#4A - $542,216.32, C.O.#5 - $540.00,
C.0.#6 - $10,872.86.

Proposed Contract Change Order Description and Cost:

Contract Change Order #4B (C.0.#4B) is requested due to encountered unforeseen constructability
issues related to existing underground utilities. These issues caused significant impacts to the project
schedule and created the need for additional work. C.0.#4A addressed the labor, materials, and
equipment costs associated with the additional work due to these unforeseen constructability issues,
and was approved by the Board on October 22, 2019. As indicated in C.0.#4A, which is attached and
incorporated herein as Exhibit B, C.O.#4B shall address all of the schedule impacts, and identifies
extension of the contract time along with any and all associated costs related thereto.

Due to the schedule impacts associated with the underground utilities, Contract C.0.#4B will result in a
net increase of $377,123.58 to the contract amount, and 192 calendar days will be added to the
contract time. Note that 39 of the 192 calendar days are non-compensable, hence the Maintenance of
Traffic and Field Office line items are extended by 153 compensable calendar days as indicated on the
attached Exhibit A: C.0.#4B Adjusted Pay Items. The revised completion date is now November 12,
2020.

Brevard County (Owner) and SEMA Construction, Inc. (Contractor) agree the contract time adjustment
and sum agreed to in C.O.#4B constitute a full and complete settlement and release of any and all
claims on the Project to April 15, 2020, including as to all issues raised or could be raised herein. This
includes all claims for direct and indirect costs for equipment, manpower, materials, overhead, profit
and delay relating to the Project, including as to all issues raised herein, as more defined below.

“CLAIM” or “CLAIMS” is defined as and shall refer to any and all claims, demands, liabilities, damages,
complaints, causes of action, negligent acts, negligent omissions, breaches of contract, economic
damages, non-economic damages, diminution in value, loss of use, loss of efficiency, idle equipment,



schedule delays, including attorneys’ fees and costs, investigative costs, relocation costs, any and all
damages recoverable for delays, and any other actionable omissions, conduct or damage of every kind
and nature whatsoever, whether seen or unforeseen, whether known or unknown, whether in law or
equity, whether heretofore asserted, which now exist, has ever existed, or hereafter may exist, which
the parties ever had, may now have or may hereafter have by reason of any act or omission, matter,
cause or thing arising out of or connected with the planning, development, design, engineering,
engineering revisions, utility conflicts, construction, supervision, materials, or repair of same on the
Project to date.

SEMA Construction, Inc. acknowledges the County’s right to continue to enforce all provisions of the
Contract thru completion of the Project. This includes provisions as to no damages for delay including
with any future unforeseen utility conflicts and potential schedule delays and impacts.

Page | 2

11



Signature page for Contract Change Order #4B, Contract Number 3961

Approvals:

lohn R. Burkett, P.E., DRMP, Inc.
Engineer of Record

Ralph Reigelsperger, Public Works Director
City of Melbourne

Attest:

%

Scott Ellis, Clerk

SEMA Seal

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF
COUNTY OF

Rachel Gerena, P.E., Public Works Engineering
Brevard County

Corrina Gumm, Interim Public Works Director
Brevard County

Board of County Commissioners of
Brevard County, Florida

Bryan Lglzzer, Chair

As approved by the Board on: April 21, 2020

SEMA Construction, Inc.

By:
Bradley J. Spies, Vice President

| hereby certify that on this day, before me, an officer duly authorized in the state and county aforesaid

to take acknowledgments, personally appeared
of SEMA Construction Inc., who executed the foregoing instrument,

known to be the

and they acknowledged before me that they executed the same.

Witness my hand and official seal, day of

Notary Public
State of Florida

My Commission Expires:

Page | 3

, 2020.




Exhibit A: Adjusted Pay items

Pineda Causeway Overpass Change Order 4B

Project #1240002
Contract #3961
Previous Contract Revised Contract New Change

Pay item No. Description Reference  |Unit Price Unit |Quantity |Amount Quantity |Amount Quantity |Amount
102-1-B MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (Pro rata) |RFI#20 & 21 704.23| ED 0 $0.00 144 $101,409.12 144 $101,409.12
109-71-1 FIELD OFFICE {300 5Q FT) RFI#20 & 21 100.00] ED 639 $63,900.00 783 $78,300.00 144 $14,400.00
109-71-2 FIELD OFFICE (600 SQ FT) RFI#20 & 21 100.00] ED 639 $63,900.00 783 $78,300.00 144 $14,400.00
919-21.1-01 OVERHEAD-LABOR & EQUIPMENT RFIH20 & 21 227,480.218| LS 0 $0.00 1]  $227,480.218 1| 5227,480.218]
102-1-C MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC {Pro rata) _ |RFI#51 704.23| ED a 50.00 9 $6,338.07 9 $6,338.07
109-71-1 FIELD OFFICE (300 SQ FT) RFI#51 100.00} ED 783 $78,300.00 792 $79,200.00 9| $900.00
109-71-2 FIELD OFFICE {600 SQ FT) RFI#51 100.00| ED 783 $78,300.00 792 $79,200.00 Ell $900.00
919-21.1-02 OVERHEAD-LABOR & EQUIPMENT RFI#51 11,296.176] LS 0 $0.00 1 $11,296.18 1 $11,296.18]

[rotais T | | | [ 5284.400.00] [ $661,523.58] | $377.123.58]

RFI: Request for Information



Exhibit B

i Public Works Department
2725 Judge Fran Jamieson Way
; ' reva rd Building A, Room 201

Viera Florida 32940

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Contract Change Order #4A

Contract Number: 3961 Originating Department: Public Works Department
Project Title: Pineda Causeway Overpass/Project#1240002
Original Contract Amount: $13,595,595.00

List Previous Contract Modifications by Number and Price: CO#1 $11,262.67, CO#2
$36,132.93, CO#3 $9,154.88

Proposed Contract Change Order Description and Cost:

This request for a Contract Change Order (C.0.) is due to encountering unforeseen
constructability issues related to existing underground utilities. These issues have created both
the need for additional work and significant impacts to the project schedule. C.O. #4-A
addresses the labor, materials, and equipment costs associated with the additional work. A
future C.O. #4-B will address the delay component and will identify extension of the contract
time along with any associated costs.

Request for Information (RFI) #19 was generated due to discovering that the location of an
existing 4" force main was in conflict with a proposed 42” RCP storm pipe. RF| #19 was
previously addressed in the County’s C.O. #2 which was executed in December 2018. The
resulting work was completed in January 2019.

In this current C.O., RFI #19 is revisited as there was required exploratory work performed by
SEMA's subcontractor in October 2018 that was not identified in C.O. #2. Item No. 1050-1 will
be added to account for the labor and equipment that was needed to dewater, excavate, and
explore the area near the existing force main.

This additional work will result in an increase of $3,248.07 to the contract amount.

RFls #20 and #21 were generated due to unforeseen constructability issues related to the
cased watermain (WM) crossings beneath the Florida East Coast right-of-way (FEC ROW) and
beneath the Florida Department of Transportation’s (FDOT) eastbound ramp to Highway US 1.
A significant re-design of the WM system adjacent to and east of the FEC ROW and in
proximity to FDOT’s ramp was necessary to improve constructability and provide ease of long-
term maintenance. Consequently Revisions 1 and 2 of the City of Melbourne Water Main
Relocation Plans were developed. As shown on the attachment, many Item Nos. are affected
by these RFls, the associated plan revisions, and ensuing work.

This additional work associated with RFIs#20 and #21 will result in an increase of $537,814.81
to the contract amount.

14



RFI#51 was generated as an additional sample point for the newly constructed WM adjacent to
the FEC ROW was needed for the water quality testing process. Time was of the essence for
this WM work, and in a cooperative effort, City of Melbourne personnel installed the sample
point after the County’s contractor SEMA unburied the WM, providing the necessary access.
The quantity of item No. 1080 11112 will increase by one (1) and an associated Item No. 1080
11112-1 will be added to account for the labor and equipment required to expose and then
bury the WM.

Handling the WM sample point as described above will result in an increase of $1,153.44 to
the contract amount.

This Contract C.O. #4-A will result in a net increase of $542,216.32 to the contract amount.

Page | 2

15



Signature page for Change Order #4A, Contract Number 3961

M« 4. 430 // ;4//

hn R. Burkett, P.E., DRMP, Inc. Kachel Gerena, P.E., Public Works Engineering

%?gé, § ?Efﬁ&o. ! ) Corroins pmwmn
Ralph Reigelsperder, City of Melbduine Corrina Gumm, Intefim Public Works Director

Public Works Director

Attest: w3, PNy Board of County Commissioners
g of Brevard County, Florida

BY%K

%é’}s@di, Chair -

As approved by the Board on: 10/22/19

Reviewe legal form and content:

W}/’—’-
Aig'&‘fént County Attorney

Attest:

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF F L
COUNTYOF Ora

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me, an officer duly authoriéed in_the state and
county aforesaid to take aclg}%wlﬁdgments, personally appeared Vel ée?o me known
to be the Viee President-&n@é&e—of SEMA Construction Inc., who executed the foregoing

instrument, and they acknowledged before me that they executed the same.
WITNESS my hand and official seal, this Q'Z/Q-/. day of Nod&mb&’ , 2019.

Qﬁumz} @ %m/,/ ( 8

Notary Public g, Patricia D. Kinsella

Stateof _ (. >, NOTARY PUBLIC
—— _ / . [% STATE OF FLORIDA

My commission expires: /'/’ /é: A3 7% Comnit GG922834
Expires 11/18/2023

Page | 3



Pineda Gausaway Ovorpass
Project #1240002 - Contract #3981

ge Orctor 844
B 1} 53,2400
21 104 §81,631 01
2 L 197] $3n I
= 1] EA Al 541575
31 L] 1] §10,36234)
RETE an iF | §10,800.00
¥ =3 [}
[EI AW 8) ¥l P 10,899,00
Lr 1] 00|
wom 048§ (GAOUT FILL
1050 18006 378.58| LF [ £0.00 181 72.400.78 101] §72,48974
;mmrﬁ 3
1050 18005 'cas.lma mrw\ IENT, WELDING) (FiEg0 & 21 IRITOTE[ EA Ll 0,00 2] 576,573 | 2| 76,573 52
i 1V S, PLUG K PLACE DUT OF SERWICH, 104357 [EXISTING 307 zI
1080 18005 w%mwrwnr MASONRY PL UG AFi420 & 21 21832 BA L] 0,00 2] 40,6B5.75! $43 5.55.1!
To5E B1130 STEE] EASING, 387 T RFIEIG & 21 M| LF 1 A
1050 $1130.2 UTILITY PIPE, STEEL, P&l CASING. 30" 1707 THIOK WALL WP & 21 A.THT B4 [} o0] el 51 2.0 116 yngn
it ELEOW, 8. an EA [ n §7,550.00 5720.00
L2t j havotol BA | i 80 3= waste0s 0 3| 5390000
2 ErTAL] 3! BE3T BT :
n oo.cal EA 90! il .09 9,600
33 ] 780000 BA L Jaasoonsl 3|  Gwsoomoel 0 - ir,ya!
¥ f00.5a| EA 20 10 |__§8,600,00
L) | S00.00| FA e 3] 3420000
N T.800.30] EA s1sgonol 8 SIrsoanal _§27,500.00
EA 4| se7.20000 3l 400.00) 1] -$8.80000
T EA [] 3,00 [ sAasT a0 3] sedsrm
X — EA 2T 20000 i G0g 3,08
1 o o] 1 12,51 $17.616.38
2 Al BA A 510,000, o 1| -510,000.00
080 1113 RFEEY EA 1 (1) 1] 970800
1006 111321 AFEEY EA |, L] —T 1 485144 1 s




